

EXHIBIT C

Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendant Gonzales's Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, Transfer, in *Hodgkins v. Gonzales*, Case No. 3:06-CV-2114-B (N.D. Tex.)

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

MAXWELL HODGKINS and SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO 3:06-CV-2114-B

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Plaintiffs Maxwell Hodgkins and the Second Amendment Foundation file their
Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, Transfer, and in support
thereof show the Court as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

A. This Court is the Proper Venue for the Litigation, As All Events and Omissions Giving Rise to Plaintiffs’ Claims Have Arisen Within This Judicial District.. . . . 4

1. Pre-Enforcement Challenges Under the Declaratory Judgment Act Relate to Previous or Current Events and Omissions, Not Future or Contingent Matters.. . . . 5

2. Pre-Enforcement Challenges Under the Declaratory Judgment Act Are Properly Heard Wherever Their Underlying Events or Omissions, Relating to the Plaintiffs’ Coerced Compliance, Have Occurred or Are Occurring. 6

3. Section 1391's Legislative History Does Not Contravene Its Plain Meaning... . 13

B. Defendant Cannot Satisfy the Burden Required to Transfer the Case Per 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).. . . . 15

1. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Entitled To Substantial Deference. 15

2. This Forum Is Not Inconvenient For Defendant. 16

3. The Public Concerns Strongly Counsel Against Transfer. 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const., art. III. 5

U.S. Const., amend. VI. 9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(4). 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9). 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3). 12

18 U.S.C. § 922(v)(1). 21

18 U.S.C. § 1531. 7

18 U.S.C. § 2251. 8

18 U.S.C. § 2709. 8

28 U.S.C. § 1391. 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a). 15, 16, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 1

47 U.S.C. § 223. 8

Cases

Andrade v. Chojnacki, 934 F. Supp. 817 (S.D. Tex. 1996). 13

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002). 8

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 20, 22

Bach v. Pataki, 408 F.3d 75 (2nd Cir. 2005). 12

Carhart v. Gonzales, 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005),
cert. granted, 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006)..... 7

Coalition of New Jersey Sportsmen v. Whitman,
 44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999), aff'd, 263 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 22

Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 13

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 22

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973). 20, 21, 22

Doe v. Duling, 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986). 21

Doe I v. Gonzales, 449 F.3d 415 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 8

Dorchester Gas Producing Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 582 F. Supp. 927 (N.D. Tex. 1983). . . 18

Electronic Data Systems Corp. Iran v. Social Sec. Organization of Iran,
 508 F. Supp. 1350 (N.D. Tex. 1981). 18

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968). 21

Experian Financial Solutions, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
 No. 3:00-CV-1631-H (N.D. Tex. March 8, 2001)..... 10, 11

Flores v. City of Boerne, 877 F. Supp. 355 (W.D. Tex. 1995),
rev'd, 73 F.3d 1352 (5th Cir. 1996), rev'd, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 18

Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis, 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 22

Grencorp Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. GMAC Commer. Mortg. Corp.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5640 (N.D. Tex. April 1, 2005)..... 16

Hersh v. United States, 347 B.R. 19 (N.D. Tex. 2006). 8, 21

Honeywell, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Com., 566 F. Supp. 500 (D. Minn. 1983). . . . 10, 11

In Re: American Airlines, Inc. Privacy Litigation, 370 F. Supp. 2d 552 (N.D. Tex. 2005). . . . 18

Int'l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Quintana, 259 F. Supp. 2d 553 (N.D. Tex. 2003) 16

Koog v. United States, 852 F. Supp. 1376 (W.D. Tex. 1994),

rev'd, 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996). 18

Leroy v. Great Western United Corp., 443 U.S. 173 (1979). 15

Mansfield v. Orr, 545 F. Supp. 118 (D. Md. 1982). 12

Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 764, 166 L. Ed.2d 604 (2007). 5, 6, 10, 22

Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Gonzales, 437 F.3d 278 (2nd Cir. 2006). 7

Nat'l Propane Gas Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 43 F. Supp. 2d 665 (N.D. Tex. 1999). 18

Navegar, Inc. v. United States, 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall, 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000). 21

Parker v. District of Columbia, 311 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2004),
 on appeal, D.C. Cir. No. 04-7041. 19, 23

Patmore v. Carlson, 392 F. Supp. 737 (E.D. Ill. 1975). 12

People's Rights Organization v. City of Columbus, 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998). 22, 24

Peteet v. Dow Chemical Co., 868 F.2d 1428 (5th Cir. 1989). 16

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc.v. Smith, 742 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1984). 23

Planned Parenthood v. Farmer, 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000). 20, 21

Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Gonzales,
 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. granted, 126 S. Ct. 2901(2006).. 7

Pruess v. Udall, 359 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1965). 19

R.H. Donnelley Corp. v. F.T.C., 580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978). 9, 10, 11

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997). 8

Robertson v. Kiamichi R.R. Co., 42 F. Supp. 2d 651 (E.D. Tex. 1999). 16

Rogers v. Civil Air Patrol, 129 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Ala. 2001). 10, 11

Russell v. Nat’l Mediation Bd., 110 L.R.R.M. 2167 (N.D. Tex. 1983).. 18

Schexnider v. McDermott Intern., Inc., 817 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987). 16

Seegars v. Ashcroft, 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 23, 24

Seegars v. Gonzales, 413 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).. 24

Shell Oil Co. v. Babbitt, 920 F. Supp. 559 (D. Del. 1996). 13

Sims v. Bush, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32347 (W.D. Tex. 2005).. 17

Speaks v. Kruse, 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006).. 22

Stafford v. Briggs, 444 U.S. 527 (1980). 14, 17

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974). 20, 22

The Scooter Store, Inc. v. Leavitt, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32348 (W.D. Tex. 2005).. 18

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001). 19

United States v. Jackson, 891 F.2d 1151 (5th Cir. 1989). 13

Winters Ranch Partnership v. Viadero, 901 F. Supp. 237 (W.D. Tex. 1995),
rev’d, 123 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 1997). 18

Xcaliber Int’l Ltd., LLC v. Ieyoub, 377 F. Supp. 2d 567, 571 (E.D. La. 2005),
rev’d on other grounds, 442 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2006). 13

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971). 23

Zuspann v. Brown, 864 F. Supp. 17 (W.D. Tex. 1994).. 17

Other Authorities

Local Rule 7.1(g). 18
